

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**  
**CAUSE NO. 22A-CT-01897**

CHRISTINE COSME and )  
ROY COSME, ) Appeal from the Lake Superior Court  
)  
Appellants (Plaintiffs below) )  
) Cause No. 45D01-1803-CT-00039  
)  
v. )  
) Hon. John M. Sedia, Judge  
)  
DEBORAH A. WARFIELD CLARK, )  
DAN CHURILLA, d/b/a CHURILLA )  
INSURANCE, and )  
ERIE INSURANCE )  
)  
Appellees (Defendants below). )

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE**

---

James P. Strenski, Attorney No. 18186-53  
Christopher Goff, Attorney No. 36833-49  
Paganelli Law Group  
10401 N. Meridian St., Suite 450  
Indianapolis, IN 46290  
Phone: 317-550-1855  
Fax: 317-569-6016  
E-Mail: [cgoft@paganelligroup.com](mailto:cgoft@paganelligroup.com)  
[jstrenski@paganelligroup.com](mailto:jstrenski@paganelligroup.com)

Counsel for Appellee Erie Insurance Exchange

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS .....1**

**CAUSE NO. 20A-CT-01897 .....1**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUE .....4**

**STATEMENT OF CASE .....4**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14**

**ARGUMENT .....15**

**I. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Erie’s Motion for Judgment on the Evidence. ....15**

**A. The Trial Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Presented Insufficient Evidence for Their Breach-of-Contract Claim. ....15**

**B. The Trial Court Correctly Determined Plaintiffs Presented Insufficient Evidence for Their Claim of Breach of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing. ....19**

**C. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled to Punitive Damages..21**

**D. The Trial Court Correctly Determined There Were No Damages Available to Plaintiffs Based on a Derivative Theory of Liability Against Erie Based on Churilla’s Breach of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing. ....23**

**CONCLUSION .....24**

**WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....25**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin v. Rogers*, 788 N.E.2d 873 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)..... 15  
*Basic v. Amouri*, 58 N.E.3d 980 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016). .... 23  
*Burnett v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, 690 N.E.2d 747 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998)..... 22  
*Crabtree ex rel. Kemp v. Est. of Crabtree*, 837 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 2005)..... 21  
*Erie Ins. Co. v. Hickman by Smith*, 622 N.E.2d 515 (Ind. 1993)..... 15, 19, 20, 22  
*Haegert v. Univ. of Evansville*, 977 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. 2012) ..... 15  
*Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co. v. White*, 775 N.E.2d 1128 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 14  
*Indiana Ins. Co. v. Knoll*, 236 N.E.2d 63 (1968)..... 17  
*Indiana Restorative Dentistry, P.C. v. Laven Ins. Agency, Inc.*, 27 N.E.3d 260 (Ind. 2015) ..... 23  
*Klepper v. Ace American Insurance Co.*, 999 N.E.2d 86 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)..... 19  
*Monroe Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Magwerks Co.*, 829 N.E.2d 968 (Ind. 2005) ..... 19  
*Priddy v. Atl. Specialty Ins. Co.*, 468 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (N.D. Ind. 2020)..... 23  
*Scheffer v. Centier Bank*, 101 N.E.3d 815 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) ..... 14  
*Sheaff Brock Inv. Advisors, LLC v. Morton*, 7 N.E.3d 278 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 21  
*Telamon Corp. v. Charter Oak Insurance Co.*, 179 F. Supp. 3d 851 (S.D. Ind. 2016)..... 19  
*Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Johnson*, 440 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Ind. 2020) ..... 15  
*Westfield Companies v. Rován, Inc.*, 722 N.E.2d 851 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 18

**STATUTES/RULES**

Ind. Code § 27-7-6-4..... 17  
Ind. Code § 27-7-6-5..... 18  
Ind. R. App. Pr. 8.3..... 22  
Ind. R. Tr. Pr. 50..... 14
